Costs based
on year-end
economic
conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Costs based
on year-end
economic
conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Spent fuel management 19,455 10,823 18,737 10,698

Waste removal and conditioning 1,243 805 1,194 751

Long-term radioactive waste management 32,372 10,531 30,970 9,846

BACK-END NUCLEAR CYCLE EXPENSES 53,070 22,159 50,901 21,295

Decommissioning provisions for nuclear plants in operation 21,134 13,244 20,755 12,480

Decommissioning provisions for shut-down nuclear plants 6,428 3,693 6,576 3,505

Provisions for last cores 4,331 2,624 4,346 2,526

DECOMMISSIONING AND LAST CORE EXPENSES 31,893 19,561 31,677 18,511

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the present
value.

In application of Article 11 of the Decree of 23 February 2007, the following table reports these details for the
main components of provisions for the back-end of the nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and last
cores:

At 31 December 2019:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provisions Pre-tax net income

(in millions of euros) + 0.20% - 0.20% + 0.20% - 0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,823 (228) 249 196 (215)

- waste removal and conditioning 805 (25) 27 16 (17)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

10,531 (659) 750 554 (636)

Decommissioning and last core
expenses:

- decommissioning of nuclear plants in
operation

13,244 (506) 529 7 (7)

- decommissioning provisions for shut-
down nuclear plants

3,693 (139) 150 139 (150)

- last cores 2,624 (88) 94 - -

TOTAL 41,720 (1,645) 1,799 912 (1,025)

Page 111 of 167

At 31 December 2018:

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

 Balance sheet provisions Pre-tax net income

(in millions of euros) + 0.20% - 0.20% + 0.20% - 0.20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses:

- spent fuel management 10,698 (218) 237 185 (202)

- waste removal and conditioning 751 (23) 25 14 (15)

- long-term radioactive waste
management

9,846 (597) 780 498 (673)

Decommissioning and last core
expenses:

- decommissioning of nuclear plants in
operation

12,480 (496) 520 7 (7)

- decommissioning provisions for shut-
down nuclear plants

3,505 (138) 149 138 (149)

- last cores 2,526 (88) 94 - -

TOTAL 39,806 (1,560) 1,805 842 (1,046)

32.2 EDF ENERGY’S NUCLEAR PROVISIONS

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations related to EDF Energy are reflected as follows in the
EDF group's financial statements:

▪ the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions amounting to €15,282 million at
31 December 2019;

▪ in the assets, EDF Energy reports receivables corresponding to the amounts payable under the restructuring
agreements by the NLF, for non-contracted obligations or decommissioning obligations, and by the British
Government for contracted obligations (or historical liabilities).

[…]

Until 31 December 2018, the assumed inflation rate used was determined in line with the consensus forecast and
expected inflation based on the returns on inflation-linked bonds. From 2019, as declining forecasts made short-
term consensus forecast projections less appropriate, the inflation rate used was deduced from inflation swaps

As a result, the assumed average inflation rate used as the Group’s benchmark for Euro zone countries is 1.3% at
31 December 2019 (1.5% at 31 December 2018).

The wage law used to calculate obligations was updated in 2019 by applying wage increase rates observed over
the period 2015-2018 (adjusted for non-recurring effects), instead of the changes observed over the period 2010-
2012 adjusted by a coefficient to reflect the lower expected long-term wage increases. This update had no
significant impact on the valuation of the obligations.

The mortality table used to calculate obligations is adjusted for specificities of the IEG (gas and electricity sector)
system; in 2018 it was updated by using the INSEE 2013-2070 generation table (produced by the French statistics
office), instead of the INSEE 2007-2060 generation table.

34.2.8 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analyses on the amount of the obligation are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2019

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate -4.8% / +5.2%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate +4.6% / -4.9%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate +4.6% / -4.3%

Page 121 of 167

34.3 UNITED KINGDOM

The United Kingdom segment chiefly comprises EDF Energy, whose principal employee benefits are described in
note 1.3.21.

34.3.1 Details of the change in the net liability

(in millions of euros) Obligations Fund assets Net liability

Balances at 31/12/2018 8,248 (9,039) (791)

Net expense for 2019 473 (263) 210

Actuarial gains and losses  873 (998) (125)

Employer’s contributions to funds - (269) (269)

Employees’ contributions to funds  11 (11) -

Benefits paid  (369) 369 -

Translation adjustment 454 (501) (47)

BALANCES AT 31/12/2019 9,690 (10,712) (1,022)

Including:

Provisions for employee benefits   224

Non-current financial assets   (1,246)

At 31 December 2019, EDF Energy’s EEGSG and BEGG pension schemes (see note 1.3.21.2.2) were overfunded to
the extent of €1,246 million compared to €937 million at 31 December 2018.

The surplus funding, which has increased due to the good performance by fund assets, is recognised in balance
sheet assets as “non-current financial assets”.

EDF Energy also recorded a €224 million provision in respect of its EEPS pension scheme at 31 December 2019,
compared to €146 million at 31 December 2018.

[…]

Less than one year 269 264

One to five years 1,093 1,050

Five to ten years 1,515 1,353

More than ten years 12,953 7,023

CASH FLOWS RELATED TO EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  15,830 9,690

The contribution to funds for 2020 is estimated at approximately €289 million (€277 million contributed by the
employer and €12 million by the employees).

The average weighted duration of funds in the United Kingdom is 19.5 years at 31 December 2019.

34.3.6 Actuarial assumptions

(in %) 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Discount rate/rate of return on assets (1) 2.11% 2.86%

Inflation rate 2.89% 2.99%

Wage increase rate 2.28% 2.39%

(1) The interest income generated by assets is calculated using the discount rate. The difference between this interest income and the return
on assets is recorded in equity.

In the United Kingdom, the discount rate used for employee benefit obligations is determined by applying the
yield rate on high-quality non-financial corporate bonds based on their duration to maturities corresponding to the
future disbursements resulting from these obligations.

34.3.7 Sensitivity analyses

Sensitivity analyses on the amount of the obligations are as follows:

(in %) 31/12/2019

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the discount rate -4.6% / +4.9%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the inflation rate +3.6% / -3.4%

Impact of a 25bp increase or decrease in the wage increase rate +0.4% / -0.4%

Page 124 of 167

NOTE 35 OTHER PROVISIONS

Details of changes in other provisions are as follows:

(in millions of euros)

31/12/2018

Increases

Decreases Changes in
scope

Other
Changes

31/12/2019
Utilisations Reversals

Provisions for contingencies related
to subsidiaries and investments (1) 934 9 (201) - - 24 766

Provisions for tax liabilities (2) 448 59 (91) (3) (2) (256) 155

Provisions for litigation 562 64 (69) (86) - 8 479

Provisions for onerous contracts and
losses on completion (3)

1,208 448 (324) (14) - 38 1,356

Provisions related to environmental
schemes

1,137 1,847 (1,529) (13) - 75 1,517

Other provisions for risks and
liabilities (4)

1,723 694 (732) (115) (20) (48) 1,502

TOTAL 6,012 3,121 (2,946) (231) (22) (159) 5,775

(1) Including the reversal of the provision concerning Alpiq.
(2) Reclassification of the provision for fiscal liabilities as deferred taxes (see note 17.3) in the amount of €235 million, in accordance with

IFRIC 23.
(3) Provisions for onerous contracts are mainly attributable to the long-term contract with Dunkerque LNG and long-term power purchase

and sale agreements.
(4) These provisions cover various contingencies and expenses related to operations (employers’ matching contributions to employee profit

sharing, restructuring operations, contractual maintenance obligations, etc.). No individual provision is significant.